
Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 RESOLUTION NO. ___________  

 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING UNDER THE 
GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
BENDER & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, P.A., A TASK 
ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR 
BAYVIEW PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$121,238.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF 
THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE  
DATE  
 
 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-190, the City Commission 

approved a contract for General Architectural Services with 

Bender & Associates Architects, P.A., and in Resolution 20-141 

the contract was extended for two years; and 

 

WHEREAS, public use of Bayview Park, a historic landmark 

located at the entrance to Old Town Key West, has changed 

significantly in recent years, and the City Commission finds that 

development of a master plan for the park, including schematic  

design of landscape, buildings and structures, minor development 

plan application and cost estimates to better serve current and 

future needs would benefit the citizens and visitors of Key West; 

and  



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1: That the attached task order between the City 

and Bender & Associates Architects, P.A., for Professional Design 

Services for Bayview Park, is hereby approved in an amount not to 

exceed $121,238.00. 

 

Section 2: That FY 2022 funds are allocated for this 

project in account 101-1702-572-6300/Project Number IS172012001-

Bayview Park. Any necessary budget transfers or adjustments are 

hereby authorized. 

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute 

any necessary documents, upon consent of the City Attorney. 

 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission. 

 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this _______ day of ______________, 2022.       

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2022. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2022. 

Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Commissioner Gregory Davila ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 
 
     _________________________________ 
     TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK 


